
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 20 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Rekha Bansil
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Clive Woodbridge
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 23 January 2018 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY GRANTS POLICY  (Pages 7 - 10)

The Committee approved a new Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance 
Policy in June 2017 that included discretionary grants. Due to administrative 
burdens which have been realised since the launch of the scheme, Officers are 
requesting an amendment to the Policy to remove the imposition of charges on 
discretionary works under £5,000. Removal of the charge will allow for cases to 
be progressed in a timely manner, and the most vulnerable residents would 
receive assistance without unnecessary delay.

The Committee is asked to determine if the request to amend the Policy should 
be approved.

5. EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2017  (Pages 11 - 64)

A report on progress during 2017 in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

6. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2018/19  (Pages 65 - 72)

This report considers the general future support of voluntary organisations in 
2018/19.



11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 23 January 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Items 20-22 and 24-29 only) (Chairman); Councillor 
Tony Axelrod (Items 20-22 and 24-29 only) (Vice-Chairman); Councillors Kate Chinn, 
Neil Dallen (as nominated substitute for Councillor Hannah Dalton), Jane Race, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

In Attendance: Councillor Richard Baker (Item 20-25 only) and Councillor David Reeve 
(Item 20-25 only) 

Absent: Councillor Rekha Bansil and Councillor Hannah Dalton

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Andrew Lunt (Head 
of Venues & Facilities), Russell Blackmur (Business Development Manager), Oliver 
Nelson (Environmental Health Team Leader), Jan Strivens (Accountant), Teresa 
Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by members of the Committee 
with regard to items on the agenda:

Civil Penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 for Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement

Councillor Barry Nash, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest: Owner of rental property 
within the Borough.

Councillor Tony Axelrod, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest: Owner of rental 
property within the Borough.

21 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 October 2017 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 23 January 2018 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

23 CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 FOR 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT 

The Committee received a report requesting that it determine the charging 
structure for civil penalties for certain Housing Act offences.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the charging structure set out in Annexe 1 to the report.

(2) Delegated to the Head of Housing and Community the determination of 
individual financial penalties in accordance with the charging structure.

24 HEALTH AND WELLBEING POSITION STATEMENT 

The Committee received a report outlining the Council’s current position in the 
delivery of Health and Wellbeing to residents, and proposing the development of 
a borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The following matters were considered:

a) The Council’s role as a facilitator. The Chairman of the Council’s Health 
Liaison Panel, Councillor Richard Baker, addressed the Committee to 
detail the Panel’s involvement in developing the draft Health and 
Wellbeing Position Statement and Action Plan. It was noted that the 
Council’s role was predominantly that of a facilitator, not an implementer.

b) Measurement of outcomes. Following a question from a member of the 
Committee, the Head of Housing and Community informed the meeting 
that measuring the impact of actions within the action plan was 
challenging, as they were only likely to became apparent over an 
extended period of time. In some instances this would be a number of 
years. It was noted that the action plan and position statement would be 
reviewed in the future, to enable this measurement to be undertaken.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the Council’s current approach to supporting Health and Wellbeing 
activities within the Borough as set out in the Health and Wellbeing 
Position Statement and Action Plan in Annexe 1 to the report, and that 
these would be reviewed in the future to provide measurement of their 
outcomes.

(2) Agreed to the development of a Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
to incorporate identified local priorities as well as those set out in the 
Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Annexe 2 to the report).

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 23 January 2018 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

25 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EPSOM PLAYHOUSE 

The Committee received a report presenting the Report of the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group on Epsom Playhouse, and asking it to agree the report’s findings. 
The following matters were considered:

a) Scrutiny Review report. The Chairman of the Council’s Audit Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor David Reeve, addressed the 
Committee to introduce and detail the findings of the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group’s Report. 

b) Review of actions as a result of the Scrutiny Review. The Committee 
requested that a plan of actions to be taken as a result of the Scrutiny 
Review be presented to it in October 2018 and reviewed in October 2019.

Following this, the Committee:

(1) Considered the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group attached at 
Annexe 1, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Committee System) 
(England) Regulations 2012.

(2) Agreed the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task Group set out in its report 
including, in particular, that Epsom Playhouse should continue to deliver 
its services to the community and that staff should continue their work to 
reduce the overall costs of running the theatre. Additionally, the 
Committee requested that a plan of actions to be taken as a result of the 
Scrutiny Review be presented to it in October 2018 and reviewed in 
October 2019.

(3) Agreed that officers should explore implementation of the matters listed in 
the conclusion of the Scrutiny Review Task Group report under the 
headings ‘Income Generation’, ‘Equipment’ and ‘Building’, taking into 
consideration operational viability, legal implications and financial 
constraints.

(4) Agreed to receive future reports, as appropriate, on those matters 
identified by officers as having potential positive business opportunities for 
Epsom Playhouse.

26 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Committee received a report proposing the 2018/19 capital programme and 
provisional programme for 2019-21. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Submitted the Capital Programme for 2018/19 as identified in section 4 
and 5 of the report to the Council for approval on 20 February 2018.

(2) Confirmed that it supported all of the schemes included in the provisional 
programme for 2019-21 as identified in section 6 of the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 23 January 2018 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

And noted that:- 

a) Schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grant would 
only proceed when funding had been received.

b) schemes for 2019-21 were provisional pending an annual review of funds 
available for capital investment.

27 FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

The Committee received a report recommend fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2018. It was noted 
that a revised version of the report had been published as a supplement to the 
agenda, and replaced the copy included in the original agenda pack.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items.

And subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agreed the fees and charges for 2018/19 as set out at Annexe 1 to the 
report.

28 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 

The Committee received a report setting out the estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2018/19.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Recommended the 2018/19 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of the Full Council on 20 February 2018.

29 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted the outstanding references detailed in the Annexe to the 
report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.49 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee
  20 March 2018

REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY GRANTS POLICY

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rachel Jackson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

n/a

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance 
Policy

Report summary
The Committee approved a new Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance 
Policy in June 2017 that included discretionary grants. Due to administrative 
burdens which have been realised since the launch of the scheme, Officers are 
requesting an amendment to the Policy to remove the imposition of charges 
on discretionary works under £5,000. Removal of the charge will allow for 
cases to be progressed in a timely manner, and the most vulnerable residents 
would receive assistance without unnecessary delay.

The Committee is asked to determine if the request to amend the Policy should 
be approved.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees to amend the Private Sector Housing Grants 
Assistance Policy (Discretionary Grants Programme) to remove the legal 
charge on grants under the value of £5,000.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The recommendation in this report relates to the Council’s Key Priorities 
of “Managing our Resources” and “Supporting our Community”.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
  20 March 2018


[...]
 legal charge should be registered at the Land Registry 
prior to any assistance being provided in order to protect recovery of the 
grant. Legal Services is working with the Grants team to prepare a legal 
charge. 

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Housing Grants Team work closely with Surrey County Council, 
Surrey Police, Age UK and other agencies to ensure the most vulnerable 
receive assistance.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The revised policy will ensure we have a consistent approach when 
administering grants under the Better Care Fund grant allocation.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is recommended to agree to the amendment to the Policy 
so that only works in excess of £5,000 be subject to the legal charge in 
line with the DFG.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 March 2018

EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2017

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Stewart Cocker
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Local Biodiversity Action Plan – 

Annual Update 2017
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan 
2010-2020

Report summary
A report on progress during 2017 in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee notes progress during 2017 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan addresses all four of 
the Council’s Key Priorities:

1.1.1 “Keeping the Borough Clean and Green” – by guiding the 
implementation of open space management plans. 

1.1.2 “Supporting our Community” – by encouraging and supporting 
volunteers, and encouraging healthier lifestyles through regular 
access to nature.

1.1.3 “Managing our Resources” – by helping to ensure the sustainable 
management of the Borough’s environmental resources 
(Ecosystem Services). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 March 2018

1.1.4 “Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy” – by guiding 
planning policy and helping maintain a green and attractive place to 
live and work. 

2 Background

2.1 The Borough’s first biodiversity action plan was produced by the Epsom & 
Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan Working Group and approved by the 
Council in 2010.

2.2 The plan contains 7 objectives, comprising 23 targets with 45 actions. It 
should be noted that the Working Group has no set budget to directly 
assist in implementing the plan and consequently is restricted to a 
coordinating/prioritising role with the plan as an essential guide and tool. 
That said, all members of the Working Group continue to be able to 
contribute to the implementation of the plan through the course of their 
normal duties.

2.3 The plan does have suggested dates for the achievement of actions which 
assists in prioritisation but does not provide a measure of success or 
failure, especially given the current time and resource constraints on 
those working to implement the plan.

2.4 The report attached at Annexe 1 summarises progress made during 2017 
against the plan’s seven objectives.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked to note progress during 2017 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.  The report will be posted on 
the biodiversity pages of the Council’s website.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The local authority has a duty under section 40 of the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 to have regard when 
exercising its functions
[...]
n the new 

wetland in Horton Country Park LNR 

Newt eft found in the new balancing pond in 

Horton Country Park LNR  

Lower Mole Partnership about to begin work to desilt Field Pond 

in Horton Country Park LNR September 2017 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1



11 | P a g e  
 

 

 

New: During 2017 the Friends of Rosebery Park in Epsom paid for the 

installation of bat boxes in several trees hoping to provide increased 

summer roosting habitat for the Pipistrelle bats that are present in the 

park. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

Field Pond in Horton Country Park LNR shortly after de-silting and 

again in December 2017 

New bat boxes being installed in Rosebery Park, Epsom summer 2017 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1



12 | P a g e  
 

Update:- Managing public access plays a very important role in protecting 

fragile habitats especially on busy urban fringe sites like Epsom Common 

LNR and Horton Country Park LNR.  For example, the provision of good 

quality footpaths and bridleways helps to protect the nationally and 

internationally important wildlife on the Epsom & Ashtead Common Site 

of Special Scientific Interest. During 2017 Lower Mole Partnership 

volunteers constructed and installed two new information boards in Horton 

Country Park LNR, extended the ditch alongside the recently restored 

path on Epsom Common to help protect the new path surface and 

constructed and installed a new memorial bench donated by a member of 

the public. The continued creation of woodland edge habitat on Epsom 

Common has brought both ecological benfits but also made for a much 

more open and safer feeling experience for visitors. New benches and 

information boards alongside paths on the Hogsmill Local Nature Reserve 

help encourage residents to use the reserve and get closer to nature. 

EEBC Countryside Team Volunteers 

constructing a wood chip path in Horton 

Country Park LNR spring 2017 

Lower Mole Partnership volunteers installing a mem
[...]
tions or you  would like to find out more about the 

implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 

please call  01372 732000 and ask to speak to the Countryside Team or 

email countryside@epsom-Ewell.gov.uk 

Page 64

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1

mailto:countryside@epsom-Ewell.gov.uk


Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 March 2018

VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2018/19

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Serena Powis
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Proposed support for Voluntary 

Organisations 2018/19.  
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary 
This report considers the general future support of voluntary organisations in 
2018/19.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee approves the proposed support for voluntary 
organisations in 2018/19, as detailed in Annexe 1 to this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to the Council’s Key Priority “Supporting our Community”. 
It also relates to the Core Values of “Openness” and “Integrity”.

2 Background

2.1 The Council provides support to a range of voluntary organisations in 
Epsom and Ewell in order to maintain and improve the quality of life for 
residents and in particular, to support some of the more vulnerable 
sectors of our community.

2.2 This report is brought to the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
recognising the continued pressure on the Council’s finances in the 
medium term and the need to secure good value for money in all of our 
activities.

2.3 The Council currently supports the following bodies:

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 March 2018

2.3.1 Age Concern Epsom & Ewell

2.3.2 Citizens Advice Bureau Epsom & Ewell

2.3.3 Voluntary Action Mid-Surrey

2.3.4 RELATE Mid Surrey

2.3.5 The Sunnybank Trust 

Please note that “Carers of Epsom” ceased to exist from September 2017.

2.4 Detailed in Annexe 1 is the full breakdown of the current support provided 
to voluntary organisations. The proposed level of support for 2018/19 is 
detailed in green text within the Annexe.

2.5 The cash grant budgets for 2017/18 are as follows:

2.5.1 CAB = £74,115

2.5.2 VAMS = £7,989

2.6 The level of support proposed for 2018/19 is the same as that provided in 
2017/18. It should be noted that the cash grant element (detailed in 2.5 
above) makes up only £82,000 of the overall support package, which 
totals in the order of £196,000 for 2018/19. Details of the proposed overall 
support package (such as the usage of Council accommodation) is 
detailed within Annexe 1.

2.7 New licences were issued with effect from 1 April 2017 and expire on 31 
March 2020. The Notional Rent and Service Charges have been 
combined as one overall figure as shown in green in the second column in 
Annexe 1.

2.8 Licences comprise the agreements between EEBC and the individual 
licence holders, which in this case, are the occupiers of the serviced 
offices owned by EEBC. They are reviewed every 3 years by the Council’s 
Property and Regeneration Department, whereby the Rents and Service 
Charges are amended to reflect the current value. 

2.9 The amount shown for the combined notional charge for Rent and Service 
Charges for 2018/19 has been amended to reflect the current financial 
value of this continued commitment from the Council.    

Page 66

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 March 2018

3 Services provided by Voluntary Organisations

3.1 VAMS plays a major role in ensuring that voluntary organisations are 
consulted on local and national policy and service delivery issues. It can 
also help to ensure that good practice on equalities issues is applied in 
local voluntary sector organisations, facilitates access to outside funding 
as well as organising and hosting the Epsom & Ewell Volunteer Awards 
and the Annual Epsom & Ewell Voluntary Organisations Conference held 
at Ewell Court House

3.2 Age Concern Epsom & Ewell has a focus on the elderly as their client 
group. Whereas RELATE and its Counselling Services impacts directly on 
the wellbeing of children and families where there are relationship 
problems.

3.3 The Epsom and Ewell CAB provides services to clients from a range of 
minority or vulnerable groups.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 If VAMS and CAB do not have adequate capacity to support its clients, 
there would be a considerable knock-on effect to the Council’s own staff 
and operations (e.g. Housing and Council Tax).

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: Charges for the licences are internal 
transactions, which represent their notional value. 

4.3 Budgeted operational grant payments by the Council to voluntary 
organisations for 2018/19 total £82,104.  

4.4 Budgeted rental income receivable by the Council for 2018/19 totals 
£7,094.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  The Council should notify the 
voluntary organisations of the approved grant package, particularly if the 
level of support is to be reduced. This is in line with the Surrey Compact 
and best practice.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 The Voluntary Organisations play an important role within the Borough, 
assisting the Statutory Services to enable the Family Support Programme 
to support residents requiring professional interventions, supporting the 
Community Harm and Risk Management Meetings (CHaRMM) – which 
has replaced the Community Incident Action Group (CIAG’s) and Joint 
Action Groups (JAG’s), plus their role in Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 
and Adults.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 March 2018

7 Partnerships

7.1 Voluntary organisations comprise members of the “third sector” that 
support the local community through the delivery of services.

7.2 It is increasingly recognised that partnership working between statutory 
bodies and the voluntary sector is essential for the future effective 
operation of modern local government.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Should the current and future recommended support to voluntary 
organisations be reduced, there could be a serious detrimental effect on 
the organisations, and ultimately the Borough’s residents.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 With the ever increasing pressure on the Council’s finances, the 
Committee must be satisfied that it is achieving value for money and that 
the financial support is directed to priority areas where it will have the 
greatest effect. It is considered that the package of support for the 
voluntary organisations listed continues to provide good value for money 
for the Council and residents of the Borough.

9.2 The Committee is asked to approve the proposed grants as set out in 
paragraph 2.5.1 and 2.5.2 of this report and to note the overall support 
package set out in paragraph 2.6 and Annexe 1.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 68

Agenda Item 6



Proposed support for Voluntary Organisations 2018/19

Organisation Cash 
Grant

Rent -   
Notional 

Grant

Service 
Charge – 
Notional 

Grant

Comments from 
Property and 

Estates 

Car Parking for 
Volunteers – 

Notional value 
£530 and £1040

Cash Grant 
for 

Volunteer 
Parking

Subsidy for staff 
parking permits
(purchased at 

£120, but notional 
value £410)

Net Total Support

Age Concern – 
Epsom and 
Ewell 

VOL 04 

Nil 2017/2018 
= £8,544

2018/19 
Licence 
inc. 
Service 
Charge = 
£20,205

2017/18 
= £7,476

New terms 
agreed from 1 
April 2017.
New Licence 
from 1 April 
2017.
Licence expires:
31 March 2020.
Age Concern pay 
EEBC £2,724 per 
annum for the 
extra office 
space.

Nil £100

£100

3x£410 = £1,230

Less 3x£120 = 
£360

Subsidy = £870

2017/18 =
£17,350

Rent paid to EEBC 
= £2,724

Proposed 
2018/19 =
£18,451

Carers of 
Epsom

VOL 03

Nil 2017/18 = 
£9,195

2017/18 = 
£9,798

New Licence 
from 1 October 
2014.  
Licence expires 
31 March 2017.
Licence extended 
to September 
2017.
Carers of Epsom 
ceased in 
September 2017.

Nil Nil 9x £410 = £3,690 2017/18 =
£18,273

Proposed 
2018/19 =
Nil.

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnexe 1



Proposed support for Voluntary Organisations 2018/19

Citizens Advice 
Bureau Epsom 
and Ewell

VOL 05

£74,115

£74,115

2017/18 = 
£23,332

2018/19 
Licence 
inc. 
Service 
Charge = 
£51,669

2017/18 =
£20,238

New Licence 
from 1 April 
2017.
Licence expires:
31 March 2020.

9 Hook Road 
permits – 
Notional Grant = 
£4,770.
1 Town Hall 
Permit = £1,040.
Total = £5,810

£5,810

£1,920 
(maximum 
cost to EEBC 
– to be 
reimbursed 
for actual 
costs 
incurred)

£1,920

6x £410 = £2,460 

Less 6x£120 =£720

Subsidy:

£1,740

2017/18 = 
£127,875

Proposed 
2018/19 = 
£135,254

Voluntary 
Action Mid 
Surrey (VAMS)

VOL 09

£7.989

£7,989

2017/18 =
£6,060

2018/19 
Licence 
inc. 
Service 
Charge = 
£13,227

2017/18 =  
£5,252

New Licence 
from 1 April 
2017.
Licence expires: 
31 March 2020.

Nil Nil Nil 2017/18 = 
£20,121

Proposed  
2018/19  
= £21,216

RELATE Mid-
Surrey 

VOL  06

Nil 2017/18 = 
£14,910 

2017/18 = 
£4,800

New lease from 1 
April 2017.
Lease expires: 31 
March 2020. 

RELATE pays 
EEBC £1200 
towards rent and 
service.

Nil Nil Nil 2017/18 =
£18,510

Proposed 
2018/19 =
£18,510

P
age 70

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnexe 1



Proposed support for Voluntary Organisations 2018/19

The Sunnybank 
Trust

VOL 10

Nil N/A N/A New licence from 
28 October 2017: 
Licence expires: 
31 March 2020. 
The Sunnybank 
Trust pays EEBC 
£3,170 per 
annum towards 
Business Tax and 
Telephone 
Rental costs. 

Nil Nil Nil 2017/18 not 
supported at 
Town Hall, 
Epsom. 

2018/19 Income 
from Rent = 
£3,170 

Proposed Rent 
2018/19 = 
£3,170

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnexe 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Discretionary Grants Policy
	5 Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan - Annual Update 2017
	Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan - Annual Update 2017 Annexe 1

	6 Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2018/19
	Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2018/19 Annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting


15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 20 March 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane Race, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and 
Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Rekha Bansil and Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Stewart Cocker (Countryside Manager), Rachel Jackson 
(Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector 
Liaison Officer), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer)

30 ORDER OF COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the business of the meeting would 
be reordered, with Item 6 of the agenda (Voluntary sector grants and funding 
2018/19) considered following the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

31 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declaration was 
made by a member of the Committee in respect of an item on the agenda:

Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan - Annual Update 2017

Councillor Tella Wormington, Other Interest: Member of volunteer groups 
undertaking work on the Council's open spaces.

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 20 March 2018 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

34 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2018/19 

The Committee received a report proposing the support to be provided by the 
Council to voluntary organisations in 2018/19. The following matters were 
considered:

a) Level of support provided to voluntary organisations. The Committee 
was informed that the proposed level of support for voluntary 
organisations in 2018/19 was slightly higher than in 2017/18, due to a 
revaluation of the notional rent value of Town Hall accommodation 
provided. There was no increase in any cash grants given by the Council.

b) Review of organisations supported. It was noted that the most recent 
review of voluntary organisations to which the Council provided support 
was carried out approximately 5 years ago.

c) Local nature of charities. The Committee was informed that each of the 
charities supported by the Council was locally based, and that they were 
not national bodies.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2018/19, as 
detailed in Annexe 1 to the report.

35 REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY GRANTS POLICY 

The Committee received a report requesting an amendment to the Private Sector 
Housing Grants Assistance Policy. The following matter was considered:

a) Purpose of amendment. The Committee was informed that it was 
proposed to remove the requirement for a legal charge on grants under 
the value of £5,000 to enable ‘quick-win’ works to be undertaken without 
delay, and reduce the administrative burden of providing the Discretionary 
Grants Programme. It was noted that a legal charge would still be applied 
for grants of £5,000 or more. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to amend the Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy 
(Discretionary Grants Programme) to remove the legal charge on grants 
under the value of £5,000.

36 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - ANNUAL UPDATE 
2017 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress in 2017 on the 
implementation of the Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan. The following 
matters were considered:



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 20 March 2018 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Funding for countryside and open spaces following ‘Brexit’. The 
Committee was informed that the majority of external grant funding for the 
council’s countryside and open spaces was received from European 
Union sources. There was uncertainty over the medium-long term impact 
of leaving the European Union (Brexit) on grant funding for countryside 
services, and officers were monitoring the situation. The Government had 
indicated that existing funding schemes would initially be maintained after 
Brexit.

b) Stones Road allotment site. The Committee was informed that use of 
the Stones Road allotment site was currently suspended due to difficulties 
in its operation due to the presence of a population of Great Crested 
Newts in the neighbouring habitat. Officers continued to monitor the issue.

c) Instances of Ash dieback and Oak Processionary Moth infestation in 
the Borough. The Committee received a verbal update on instances of 
Ash dieback disease and Oak Processionary Moth infestation in the 
Borough, and the control measures which were utilised in their 
management.

d) Thanks to volunteers and staff. The Committee expressed its gratitude 
for all of the work undertaken in the Borough’s parks, countryside and 
open spaces by volunteers. It was noted that the Chairman would 
communicate the Committee’s thanks to the volunteer groups, and that an 
article would be included in the next issue of Borough Insight magazine.

The Committee also expressed its thanks to the Countryside Management 
Team for all their work on the Council’s behalf.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted progress during 2017 in implementing the Epsom and Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Plan.

37 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for 
their work on its behalf over the past year.

38 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted that in line with the Council’s other Policy Committees, a 
list of outstanding references would not be presented to its future meetings. A 
forward plan of items would be considered by the Chairman and officers during 
the preparation of each committee agenda.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


